

DOO23 92 STATE OF COLORADO

EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS 136 State Capitol Denver, Colorado 80203-1792 Phone (303) 866-2471



Roy Romer Governor

EXECUTIVE ORDER

AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER D0013 92 REGARDING CHANGE IN TERMS FOR OIL OVERCHARGE FUNDS TO STATES AS A RESULT OF THE DECISIONS AND ORDERS OF THE STRIPPER WELL EXEMPTION LITIGATION, CASE M.D.L. #378

- WHEREAS, Colorado has received \$13,018,639.84 under the provisions of the Settlement Agreement and Order in the Stripper Well Exemption Litigation, Case M.D.L. #378;
- WHEREAS, \$7,817,706 was originally allocated by Executive Order D0097 86, dated September 30, 1986, and amended by Executive Orders D0126 86, dated December 23, 1986; D0057 87, dated December 16, 1987; D0060 88, dated January 20, 1988; D0086 88, dated September 6, 1988; D0096 88, dated October 17, 1988; D0116 89, dated April 25, 1989; D0121 89, dated May 30, 1989; D0025 90, dated August 1, 1990, and B023 91, dated July 10, 1991; and D0013 92, dated May 6, 1992;
- WHEREAS, there is a need to amend the terms of these Executive Orders;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Roy Romer, Governor of the State of Colorado, under the authority vested in me under the laws of the State of Colorado, and pursuant to the Settlement Agreement and Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas in Case M.D.L. #378, do hereby order that Executive Order D0013 92 be amended with the following additions:

1. \$215,242 shall be allocated to the Colorado Office of Energy Conservation to continue the previously funded solid waste reduction/ management program.

D0023 92

Executive Order Page 2

 \$188,925 shall be allocated to the Colorado Office of Energy Conservation to continue the regulatory advocacy program for the purposes of conducting an energy efficiency incentive for utility companies.



GIVEN under my hand and the Executive Seal of the State of Colorado, this 7th day of August, 1992.

Roy Romer Governor

RECEIVED

SEP 1 8 1992

COLORADO STATE LIBRARY State Publications Library